THE INFORMATION IN THIS BOX IS NOT A PART OF THE CONTRACT AND IS FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Contract Number

20-41 A-2
SAN BERNARDINO
COUNTY SAP Number
Public Works
Department Contract Representative  Jeremy Johnson, P.E., Engineering

Manager
(909) 387-8165
SR-38 at Stanfield Cutoff

Telephone Number
Project

Contractor San Bernardino County
Transportation Authority

Marc Lucius, Management Analyst
(909) 884-8276

03/03/2020 — 06/30/2027

Contractor Representative
Telephone Number
Contract Term

Original Contract Amount $ 500,000

Amendment No. 1 Amount $3,727,204

Total Contract Amount $4,227,204

Cost Center 6650002000 40608842
H14659/H15055

Grant Number (if applicable) N/A

AMENDMENT NO. 2

Briefly describe the general nature of the contract:

On January 28, 2020 (ltem No. 30) the County Board of Supervisors (Board) entered into County Contract No. 20-41
(SBCTA Funding Agreement No. 20-1002325) with the San Bernardino Transportation Authority (SBCTA), which allocated
$500,000 of Major Local Highway Program (MLHP) for the State Route 38 (SR38) at Stanfield Cutoff Roundabout Project
(Project).

On March 1, 2022 (Item No. 44), the Board entered Amendment No. 1 to County Contract No. 20-41, increasing SBCTA’s
funding allocation by $3,727,204, from $500,000 to 34,227,204 for the Project, and extended the Contract’s termination
date from June 30,2022 to December 30, 2025.

Amendment No. 2 to County Contract No. 20-41 replaces Aftachment “A” with revised Attachment “A.1” updating the
project milestone dates, and extends the contract term to June 30, 2027, to allow for project completion, final billings, and
closeout. All other terms and conditions of County Contract No. 20-41 and Amendment No. 1 shall remain the same.

FOR COUNTY USE ONLY

Reviewed/Approved by Department

p_=L

Approved as to Legal Form Reviewed for Contract Compliance

»  Aaron Feal i

Aaron Gest, Deputy Gdunty Counsel

Date _9/16/25

Non-Standard Contract Coversheet

Andy Silao, P.E., Engineering Manager
Date 10/ 9/ 25

Noel Castillo, Director

bate  10/9/2025

Revised 7/1/24



AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO PROJECT FUNDING AGREEMENT NO. 20-1002325
FOR
STATE ROUTE 38 AT STANFIELD CUTOFF PROJECT

(SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY)

THIS Amendment No. 2 to Project Funding Agreement 20-1002325 (“AGREEMENT”) is made
and entered into by and between the San Bernardino County (“COUNTY™) and the San Bernardino
County Transportation Authority (“SBCTA”). SBCTA and COUNTY are each a “Party” or
collectively “Parties.”

RECITALS

A. The Measure I 2010-2040 Expenditure Plan and the Mountain Subarea transportation
planning partners have identified projects eligible for partial funding from Measure I
2010-2040 Mountain Subarea Major Local Highway Program (“MLHP”) funds; and

B. The State Route (SR) 38 at Stanfield Cutoff Project (“PROJECT”) is one of the projects
identified as eligible for funding and is described more fully in Attachment A; and

C. The Parties entered into the AGREEMENT on or about March 3, 2020, to fund planning,
environmental and design of the PROJECT (PROJECT WORK) in the amount of $500,000;
and

D. The Parties entered into Amendment No. 1 to AGREEMENT on or about April 13, 2022, to
update PROJECT WORK to include Right-of-Way and Construction phases, allocate
$3,727,204 in additional funding to the PROJECT, and to extend the termination date to
December 30, 2025; and

E. COUNTY has requested to update the project milestone dates by revising Attachment A:
Description of Project and Milestones; and

F. COUNTY has requested an extension of the Agreement termination date to June 30, 2027 to
allow for project completion and closeout.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to the following:
1. Paragraph 8 of Section III is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

“8. This AGREEMENT will be considered terminated upon reimbursement of all eligible
costs by SBCTA or June 30, 2027, whichever is sooner, provided that the provisions of

20-1002325-02 Page 1 of 4



Paragraphs 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 of Section II, and Paragraphs 5, 6 and 7 of Section III, shall survive
the termination of this AGREEMENT.”

2. Attachment A to the Agreement is replaced with the Revised Description of Project and
Milestones attached to this Amendment as Attachment A.l1 and incorporated herein. All
references to “Attachment A” in the Agreement are hereby replaced with “Attachment A.1”.

3. Except as amended by this Amendment No. 2, all other terms and conditions of the
Agreement, as amended by Amendment No. 1, shall remain in full force and effect and are
incorporated herein by this reference.

4. The Recitals set forth above are incorporated herein by this reference.

5. This Amendment No. 2 may be signed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an
original. The Parties shall be entitled to sign and transmit an electronic signature of this
Amendment No. 2 (whether by facsimile, PDF, or other email transmission), which signature
shall be binding on the Party whose name is contained therein. Each Party providing an

electronic signature agrees to promptly execute and deliver to the other Party an original
signed Amendment No. 2 upon request.

6. This Amendment No. 2 shall be effective on the date executed by SBCTA.

---SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE---

20-1002325-02 Page 2 of 4



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. 2 by their authorized

signatories below.

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

Carolyn Schindler

By:
Carolyn Schindler
Executive Director
Sep 15,2025
Date:
APPROVED AS TO FORM
lain MactMllon
By: 1ain MacMillan (Sep 15, 2025 08:49:44 PDT})
Iain MacMillan
SBCTA Assistant General Counsel
Sep 15,2025
Date:

20-1002325-02

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY
By: b ﬂa/& 777 &w—(
Dawn Rowe
Chair
Date: OCT 11 2“25
APPROVED AS TO FORM
By: Aaron Feal
Aaron Gest”
Deputy County Counsel

Date:  9/16/25

Page 3 of 4



ATTACHMENT A1

SR 38 AT STANFIELD CUTOFF PROJECT

Revised Description of Project and Milestones

Project Title

SR 38 at Stanfield Cutoff Project

Location, Project Limits, Description, Scope of Work, Legislative Description

The project is located at the intersection of Stanfield Cutoff and SR 38 (North Shore Drive) in the
unincorporated area north of Big Bear Lake and will construct a roundabout at the current offset intersection
near the North Shore Elementary School and the Big Bear Animal Shelter to optimize traffic circulation and
improve safety. Other project work includes constructing Americans with Disabilities Act compliant ramps
on both sides of the marked crosswalk.

Project Milestone Proposed
Begin Environmental (PA/ED) Phase 02/01/2020
Draft Project Report 03/01/2022
End Environmental Phase (PA/ED Milestone) 07/15/2022
Begin Design (PS&E) Phase 02/01/2022
End Design Phase (Ready to List for Advertisement Milestone) 08/01/2022
Begin Right of Way Phase 07/16/2022
End Right of Way Phase (Right of Way Certification Milestone) 02/28/2023
Begin Construction Phase (Contract Award Milestone) 12/17/2024
End Construction Phase (Construction Contract Acceptance Milestone) 05/29/2026
Begin Closeout Phase 06/01/2026
End Closeout Phase (Closeout Report) 06/01/2027

20-1002325-02 Page 4 of 4



